August 15, 1997
Dear Runners and Volunteers:

What follows is the results package for the 1997 Hardrock Hundred. The
package is designed to provide information about the 1997 Hardrock Hundred
as well as historical information of interest. This package contains:

1. . The results. spreadsheet in three representations:
a. Elapsed time into and out of each aid station relative to Silverton
b. Results in time of day based on a 24 hour clock
c. Elapsed time from exiting one aid station until entering the next aid
station and time spent in each aid station.
2. Fact sheet showing statistical information summarized for each of the
past Hardrock Hundreds.
3. Historical results and results by year for each of the past Hardrock
Hundreds.
4. Entry Form for the 1998 Hardrock Hundred.
5. Hardrock Hundred questionnaire for runners, pacers, and crew that we
request you return so that we can make the Hardrock Hundred better meet
your needs in the future.
6. Photographs of some of you taken before, during, or after the run. These
are yours to keep.

While the data has been checked and double checked, it is possible that errors
still exist. If there are errors, please notify John Cappis or Charlie Thorn at
the addresses below. Also, if there is other information that you want, let
one of us know.

We want to thank you for participating or volunteering in the 1997 Hardrock
Hundred. We look forward to seeing you in 1998.

Charlie Thorn John Cappis

4501 B Ridgeway 1600 S. Eads, Apt #1023N
Los Alamos, NM 87544 Arlington, VA 22202
(505) 662-2397 _ (703) 892-7321

thorn @lanl.gov cappis @bigfoot.com
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122 Miles 189.0 Miles
Kamm Travers Chapman Gu
Arr Dep Amr  Dep
3:07 3:07 507 509
306 3.06 507 509
3:04 305 512 514
304 305 511 516
3.07 307 515 518
308 308 515 5:18
307 307 541 543
314 315 535 538
331 331 559 559
315 318 536 543
3:28 328 5:53 557
349 349 6:22 6:31
324 324 550 552
332 335 6:.00 6:04
327 327 6:16 6:19
412 412 703 7.08
414 414 7:03 7.08
327 327 559 6:11
3:28 328 556 559
332 332 6:02 603
349 354 6143 648
340 340 6:25 6:32
404 4:06 643 654
313 315 536 543
327 327 555 559
318 317 551 552
326 326 554 559
3:.00 401 7:.01 7:.01
359 3359 6:00 7:11
328 330 555 6:.00
411 413 7:08 719
354 356 6:51 657
4:16 417 7114 7:18
417 417 717 719
3:00 4:00 6:53 7.02
359 401 650 658
404 410 6:00 7:10
3.00 401 640 6:47
401 402 600 7:05
417 417 7119 7:25

** Not an Official Finisher, missed cutoff time by 21 36

1997 HARDROCK 100 RESULTS IN ELAPSED TIME FROM THE START

280 Miles
Telluride

Arr

7:28
7:28
7:49
7:48
7:48
7:53
8:30
8:13
8:48
8:18
8:43
9:11
8:42
8:50
9:47
10:12
10:12
o1
8:43
9:12
10:17
9:47
10:05
8:33
8:59
8:50
8:57
10:54
10:36
9:12
10:29
10:31
10:56
11:08
10:32
10:17
10:40
10:16
10:36
11:17

Dep

7:31
731
7:53
7:55
7:54
8:02
8:36
8:17
8:50
8:37
8:50
9:13
847
8:57
10:05
10:31
10:31
9:27
8:50
9:26
10:35
10:05
10:22
8:44
9:05
9:00
9:08
11:07
10:36
9:26
10:46
10:47
11:.04
11:16
10:34
10:36
11:01
10:38
10:47
11:26

334

Virginius Pas Gowvenor Bas

Arr

9:35

9:35
10:47

9:56
10:07
10:12
10:56
10:44
11:10
10:32
11:01
11:43
11:18
11:06
12:55
13:05
12:58
11:55
11:09
12:08
13:26
12:45
12:49
10:58
11:38
11:47
12:18
13:59
13:28
12:08
13:30
13:40
13:35
14:19
13:42
13:14
13:51
13:39
13:41
14:21

Miles

366

Miles

Dep Am Dep

9:37

9:37
10:17

9:58
10:10
10:16
11:03
10:47
11:11
10:42
1111
11:45
11:20
11:13
12:57
13:10
13:.06
11:59
11:13
12:16
13:35
12:51
12:52
11:06
11:41
11:51
12:26
14.08
13:34
12:18
13:35
13:47
13:57
14:28
13:47
13:22
13:55
13:45
13:53
14:28

10:09
10:09
10:56
10:34
10:43
10:48
11:45
11:25
11:54
11:25
11:54
12:25
11:57
11:57
13:42
13:50
13:50
12:42
11:54
13:12
14:24
13:34
13:35
11:51
12:38
12:34
13:09
15:16
14:29
13:12
14:24
14:34
15:00
15:22
14:42
1417
14:42
14:2¢
14:59
15:28

10:12
10:12
10:58
10:35
10:44
10:50
11:50
11:28
11:55
11:28
11:54
12:29
12:01
12:01
13:44
13:54
13:54
12:48
11:54
13:19
14:32
13:40
13:40
11:56
12:39
12:42
13:14
15:22
143
13:117
14:33
14:42
15:08
15:26
14:49
14:28
14:47
14:31
15:.05
15:33

438

Miles

Ouray

Arr

11:30
11:30
12:20
11:56
11:56
12:00
13:09
12:32
13:33
13:05
13:15
14:06
13:27
13:23
15:13
15:30
15:30
14:15
13:15
14:58
16:30
15:13
15:15
13:27
14:11
14:11
15:02
17:39
16:36
14:58
16:27
16:34
17:20
17.40
16:51
16:51
16:57
16:35
17:08
17:40

Dep

11:37
11:37
12:32
12:.03
12:09
12:09
13:22
13:.09
13:36
13:35
13:28
14:24
13:37
13:33
15:33
15:55
156:55
14:40
13:25
15:1
16:43
15:42
15:45
13:40
14:33
14:23
15:13
17:59
16:43
15:16
16:43
17:.05
17:23
18:05
17:41
17:11
17:18
17114
17:26
18:05

51.7 Miles
Engineer Pass
A Dep
14:10 14:12
1410 14:12
15:09 15:13
1430 1432
14149 1453
15:09 15:17
18:05 16:18
1552 16:01
1640 16:43
16:24  16:27
16:30 16:50
17:42 17:58
17:16  17:24
16:46 16:53
18:54 19:03
19:09 19:28
19:19  19:29
18:13  18:38
16:256 18:28
18:55 19:.03
20:37 20:44
18:20 19:31
19:21  19:31
17:41  18:25
18:13 18:38
18:03 18:17
19:20 19:34
21:40 21:50
20:36  20:39
19:18  19:34
20:37  20:44
21113 21:24
21:37  21:.42
22:23 2234
21:49 22:02
21:26  21:32
2124 21:27
21112 21:23
21:48 21:59
22:30 22:39

5§9.4 Miles
Grouse Guich

A

15:59
15:00
17:25
16:28
16:56
17:30
18:05
18:07
19:07
18:49
19:07
20:13
20:02
19:24
21:42
22:02
22:02
21:14
18:45
21:43
23:24
22:11
22:11
21:03
21:14
21:15
22:27
24:38
23:16
22:47
23:24
24:33
24:39
25:20
24:49
24:39
24:12
24:06
24:43
25:32

Dep

16:09
16:09
17:52
16:30
17:17
17:50
18:50
18:23
19:.09
19:07
19:07
20:41
20:26
19:46
22:01
22:37
22:37
22:12
18:45
21:53
24:13
22:34
22:34
22:11
2145
21:45
24.00
24:55
23:17
23:16
23:56
24:.46
24:47
25:32
25:18
25:20
24:18
24:18
25:04
25:55

69.6 Miles
Shermman
Amr  Dep
20:34 20:49
20:34  20:49
22:35 22:44
21:21 2137
22:26 22:52
23:27 23:58
24:21 2441
2340 23:58
24:14 24:21
2434  25:10
25115 2535
2535 26:03
25:40 26:03
25:15  25:38
27:38  28:13
27:47 28:11
2747 28:11
27:25 2754
24:43 2535
27:40 28:01
28:49 29:03
2759 28:34
27:49 28:34
27:27 2743
27:25 2740
27:20 27:59
28:49 29:16
30:33  30:56
2849 29:.02
29:00 29:25
29:25 2945
30:28  30:57
30:33  30:56
31:20 31:32
30:49 31:03
3055 31:34
30:15  30:43
30:06 30:48
31:.04 31:36
3213 32:27

78.4

Miles 850

Miles

Pole Creek ,Maggie Gulc

Arr

24:01
24:01
25:57
25:.05
26:05
26:44
27:29
27:08
27:38
28:16
28:52
29:28
29:28
29:01
31:24
31:24
31:24
31:34
29:31
31:04
32:39
32:23
32:23
31:30
31:42
31:44
32:48
34:49
33:01
33:42
33:45
34.58
34:58
35:44
34:53
35:44
34:52
34:47
35:48
36:57

Dep Am
]

24:08 25:34
24:08 25:36
26:03 27:29
25:15 26:58
26:07 27.39
26:53 128:26
27:37 29:14
27:23 29:06
27:41 29:22
28:20 30.09
29:11 30:58
29:44 31:34
29:44 31:34
29:12 31:17
31:41 33:35
31:41 3331
31:41 33:31
31:46 33:32
29:51 31:56
31:12 33:13
32:45 34:36
32:33 34:29
32:33 34:29
31:45 33:.41
31:45 33:51
31:49 33:54
33:01 35:.01
35:00 38:52
33:10 3517
33:55 35.53
33:55 35:54
35:.04 37.07
35:00 37:02
35:54 37.52
35:00 38:00
3555 37:52
35:00 37:16
35:00 37:.08
35:59 38:01
36:59 39:13

Dep

25:42
25:41

273

27.08
27:48
28:38
29:19
29:15
29:25
30:25
31:09
31:47
31:47
31:23
33:41

33.48
33:.47
3343
32:37
33:20
34:45
34:49
34:49
33:51
33:52
33:56
35:19
36:56
35:25
36:06
36:07
37:25
37.08
38:01
37:03
38:03
37:25
37:25
38:34
39:16

95

Cunningha

A

27:49
27:53
29:35
29:31

30:06
30:52
31:43
31:42
32:04
33:.01

33:47
34:40
34:44
34:21

38:06
36:25
36:25
36:10
35:55
36:00
37:36
37:32
37:32
36:54
37:25
37:25
38:22
39:41

38:51

39:19
39:30
40:59
40:41

4117
40:47
41:14
40:52
40:52
42:44
43:19

Dep

27:57
2757

29:41

29:44
30:13
30:56
31:48
31:48
32:10
33:20
33:53
34:48
34:48
34:30
36:07
38:37
38:37
36:36
36:04
36:16
3748
37:51

37:51

37:42
37:42
37:43
38:41

39:58
39:05
39:37
39:55
41:13
41:01

41:40
41:04
41:52
41:15
41:14
42:52
43:22

101.1
Finish
AT

30:33:31

30:33:31

32:17:05
32:43:58
33:41:47
33:43:25
34:52:07
35:16:01

35:51:27
36:43.32
37:22:32
37:47:28
37:47:28
38:50:48
39:29:50
40:12:31

40:12:31

40:26:03
40:26:58
40:33:45
41:31:46
42:01:39
42:01:39
43:20:05
43:20:05
43:20:05
43:51:51
44:08:48
44:13:42
44:48:45
45:08:54
46:31:45
46:45:28
46:45:56
48:51:09
46:56:13
47:03:10
47:03:10
47:50:01
48:21:36



1997 HARDROCK 100 RESULTS IN ELAPSED TIME FROM THE START

51.7 Miles
Engineer Pass Grouse Gulch

122 Miles 190 Miles 280 Miles
Pos Kamm Travers Chapman Gu  Telluride

# Name A Dep Ar Dep Am  Dep
Phil Pierce M 55 ME 403 4:06 7:.04 7115 10:51 11:.05
Fred Vance M 44 CA 333 3:39 600 7:11 11:06 11:26
Al Czecholinski M 50 wi 411 412 714 722 1112 11:24
Renne Peter Gardner M 39 CA 405 4:09 7:05 7:11 10:36 10:48
Chuck Haraway M 49 CO 413 415 7:09 7:14 1054 11:07
Carolyn Erdman F 48 WwI 407 417 717 7:23 11:09 11:16
Kevin O'Grady M 38 OH 340 340 6:26 6:31 947 1005
Glen Zirbel M 66 1A 431 433 8:04 8:04 12:03 12:09
Roger Wiegand M 53 NE 409 411 7:01 7.07 10:37 1048
Scott Hirst M 36 CO 312 312 520 527 BO1 824
Jim Fisher M 46 NM 316 320 557 605 911 934
Craig Harwood M 35 UK 412 412 6:56 6:56 10:03 10:11
Ralph Adolphs M 34 1A 3:31 335 6110 6:25 9:38 10:00
David Innes M 49 CA 337 337 6:12 6:15 9:54 10:09
Fred Pilon M 51 MA 354 354 6:38 647 1005 10:28
Ginny LaForme F 47 NM 334 334 6:26 6:32 10:22 10:53
Emst Baer M 53 CO 417 417 7113 7:24 11:01 11:23
Jeff Hines M 37 CA 302 307 535 543 830 836
Elizabeth MacLean F 31 NC 336 336 6:10 6:14 9:20 9:30
Chuck Kroger M 50 CO 404 4:.08 6:00 7:01 10:18 10:18
John Wolgamott M 50 CO 406 410 659 7:18 11:01 11:24
Richard Hypio M 41 cCO 413 415 7:09 7114 10555 11:45
PJ Salmonson F 50 HI 416 417 7:14 718 1056 11:04
Gary Wright M 46 WA 404 410 7:09 7:19 11:10 11:29
Nico M Solomos M 59 CO 3:30 3:30 6:23 6:28 952 10:02
Margaret Heaphy F 41 MT 3140 340 6112 6116 9:38 944
Randy Wojno M 37 CO 3:28 3:30 555 6:.01 848 B:56
Gene Thibeault M 51 CA 3:30 3:30 6:02 6:06 B:59 9:06
Jim Reed M 36 AZ 351 352 654 7:06 1029 10:31
Julie Westlund-Litus F 39 Co 300 400 7:01 7:.05 10:54 11:07
Albert Meyer M 52 CT 314 315 548 552 857 935
Harley King M 51 UT 404 410 6:50 6:54 10:19 10:30
Alfred Kroeger M 37 CO 432 437 737 757 1131 1151
Don Thompson M 59 CO 419 419 7:21 7:26 11118 11:29
Chuck Bundy M 65 IL 439 445 754 759 1204 12:13
Bob Boeder M 55 NC 408 4:.09 7:16 7:24 11:18 11:32
Andrew Lapkass M 39 CA 235 255 446 449 719 7:24
Conrad Cole M 46 CO 413 415 7:33 747 1141 1150
Katsuyuki Hatta M 33 JP 4:18 425 7:47 807 11:46 12:03
Istvan Hemnadi M 50 ALB 507 512 8:16 835 1201 1212

** Not an Official Finisher, missed cutoff time by 21:36

334

Miles

366

Miles

Virginius Pas Govenor Bas

Arr

14:16
14:09
14:14
13:47
13:43
14:13
12:48
15:16
13:39
10:32
12:12
12:47
12:38
12:39
13.08
13:42
14:11
10:56
12:22
13:24
14:12
14:13
13:56
14:30
12:55
12:40
11:27
11:52
13:32
13:46
12:21
13:16
14:49
14:44
15:23
15:00

9:38
15:25
15:30
15:26

Dep

14:24
14:12
14:19
14:00
13:50
14:18
12:54
15:23
13:51
10:34
12:117
12:50
12:50
12:43
13:12
13:49
14:20
11:06
12:26
13:35
14:19
14:15
13:57
14:36
12:57
12:46
11:31
11:56
13:40
13:49
12:29
13:20
14:55
14:55
15:26
15:01

9:40
15:30
15:30
15:30

Amr

15:18
14:25
15:13
14:59
15:04
15:15
13:38
16:44
14:42
11:12
13:04
13:34
13:42
13:33
13:57
14:34
15:08
11:45
13:12
14:24
15:15
15:08
15:00
15:40
13:42
13:35
1211
12:49
14:35
15:04
13:16
14:19
16:03
16:03
16:44
16:38
10:21
17:18
17:18
17:18

Dep

15:26
14:31
15:22
15:13
15:20
15:21
13:41
16:48
14:50
11:13
13:14
13:35
13:52
13:36
14:00
14:43
15:10
11:50
13:18
14:28
15:26
15:21
15:03
156:55
13:48
13:39
12:17
12:53
14:46
15:21
13:22
14:32
16:13
16:13
16:48
16:45
10:24

438

Miles

Ouray

Arr

17:44
17:22
1717
17:09
17:37
17:20
15:17
19:11
17:03
12:32
14:48
15:15
15:39
15:33
17:.02
16:31
16:30
13:09
15:02
16:36
17:43
17:39
17:20
18:11
15:40
15:40
13:38
14:49
16:51
17:37
15:18
17:15
18:29
18:55
19:27
19:48

Dep

18:08
17:58
17:34
17:30
17:43
17:33
15:43
19:19
17:29
13:09
15:15
15:55
16:06
16:54
17:08
17:05
17:41
13:22
15:15
16:58
17:50
18:00
17:23
18:35
16:08
15:54
13:53
15:31
17:05
18:07

Ar

22:48
22:17
21:14
21:40
22:38
21:21
20:09
24:15
21:44
16:03
18:51
19:19
20:15
19:40
21:04
21:13
22:18
16:11
19:51
21:23
22:22
22:38
21:52
23:17
20:48
19:19

Dep

22:56
22:31
21:24
21:46
22:48
21:36
20:30
24:18
21:59
16:07
19:09
19:28
20:41
19:46
21:14
22:58
22:34
16:24
20:23
21:30
22:35
22:48
22:08
23:40
24:29

594 Miles

Arr

25:42
25:15
24:.01
24:46
25:42
24:32
23.48
26:44
24:46
18:44
21:45
22:04
23:33
23:20
23:58
2517
25:32
19:35
23:35
24:43
25:31
25:33
25:36
27:23
27:23

Dep

26:10
25:30
24:15
25:09
26:01
24:49
24:18
26:44
24:00
20:32
22:20
22:37
24:05
23:48
25:59
25:50
26:18

696 Miles
Sherman

A Dep
31:50 32:.03
31:.52  32:14
29:41  30:.00
31:10 3t:28
31:54 32:16
32:113  32:47
32:00 32:25
33:.01 3312
31:35 3t1:58
26:22
28:29
29:14
30:16
30:33
3145
32:00

784 Miles 850 Miles 915 Miles  101.1
Pole Creek Maggie Gulc  Cunningha Finish
Ar  Dep AT Dep Am Dep Amr
36:25 36:27 38:58 39:12 4345

36:26 36:27 38:58 39:12 43:50

33:46 33:55 36:01 36:08 40:23
35:55 36:09 39:01

36:45 36:48 39:27

37:10

37:15

37:26



1997 HARDROCK 100 RESULTS IN ELAPSED TIME FROM THE START

12.2 Miles 19.0 Miles 28.0 Miles 33.4 Mies 36.6 Miles 438 Mies 51.7 Miles 59.4 Miles 69.6 Miles 78.4 Miles 850 Miles 91.5 Miles 101.1

Pos Age Kamm Travers Chapman Gu Telluride Virginius Pas Govenor Basi Ouray  Engineer Pass Grouse Gulch Sherman ' Pole Creek Maggie Gulc  Cunningha Finish
# Name At Dep Ar Dep Ar Dep Am [Dep Ar Dep Amr Dep Amr Dep A Dep Ar  Dep :Ar Dep Am Dep Am Dep Amr
Matt Mahoney M 41 FL 428 429 741 7:50 11:41 12:00 15:30 15:30 17:18
Edwin Mighell M 67 CO 415 4:16 7:33 7:58 11:50 12:07 15:30 1530 17:18
Eric F. Edmunds Jr, M 44 CA 429 431 7:32 7:44 11:37 11:50 15:25 1530 17:35
Edwin Demoney M 63 Va 422 423 7:40 7:49 12:18 12:19 17:00
Rick Trujillo M 4% CO 303 305 507 511 729 7:34
Richard Hamilton M 47 MD 354 354 643 652 10:19 10:20
Eric Robinson M 29 CcA 3:00 4:00 7:02 7:04 10:47 10:51
Peg Stafford F 49 Wi 412 412 T4 7:22 1112 11:24
Ben Anella M 52 CA 405 406 7:31 743 12:01 12:11
Hollis Baugh M 28 TX 3:55 3:56 7:49 B:05 14:19
Michael Vavrin M 24 CA 440 442 812 8:15 13:49
Jim Sweatt M 41 AR 425 4:25 8:26 8:30 13:14
Donna P. Duerr F 42 AR 425 425 7:50 8:06 12:43
Joanna McClintock F 31 UK 414 415 746 755 12:29
Nick Williams M 54 AR 425 425 746 754 12:14
Roland K. Martin M 48 NV 416 416 7:25
Jim Dill M 55 IN 415 415 7:44
Hiromi Hatta F 36 Jp 426 427 812
Dianne F Seager Sweatt F 40 AR 4:25 4:25 8:26

** Not an Official Finisher, missed cutoff time by 21 36
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Name

Mark C McDermott
Mark Hartell
Randy Isler

Kirk Apt

Mark Heaphy
Blake Wood
Thomas Nielsen
Gordon Hardman
Rolly Portelance
Charles Thomn
Laura Vaughan
John Amies
Craig Wilson
Randy Rhodes
Mark Williams
Andrew Addis
Paul McClintock
John McGrew
John Demorest
Larry Alire

Mike Dobies
James Benike
Matthew Janney
Odin Christensen
Geoffrey Miller
Milan Milanovich
Matthew Homung
Mark Spangler

Mary Lou Morgan Pentas

Dick Curtis
John DeWalt
Dana Roueche
Suzi Thibeault
Rollin Perry
Steve Tilley
Dan Whittemore
Ulrich Kamm
James Ballard
Joel Zucker

Carl Yates

ZZZZZZZ"‘ZZZ""ZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZZ"‘ZZZZZZKZZZ

Age

38
32
40
35
34
38
37
46
54
51

31

55
43
a7
31

12
31

39
46
50
36
47
42
49
39
37
40
45

43
52
6l

0
49
8
50
45

49
47
43

69

S25828%

co
ONT

CA

S5928§F %

CA
co
MI

OR
co
Cco
CH
co

co
co
PA
co
CA

R

co
MT
NY
CA

06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06.00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00

= Not an Official Finisher, missed cutoff time by 21:36

122 Miles
Start Kamm Traverse

In

09:07
09:06
09:04
09:04
08:07
09:08
09:07
09:14
09:31
09:15
09:28
09:49
09:24
09:32
09:27
10:12
10:14
09:27
09:28
09:32
09:49
09:40
10:04
09:13
09:27
09:16
09:26
10:00
09:59
09:28
10:11
09:54
10:16
10:17
10:00
09:59
10:04
10:00
10:.01
10:17

Out

09:07
09:06
09:05
09:05
09:07
09:08
09:07
09:15
09:31
09:18
09:28
09:49
09:24
09:35
09:27
10:12
10:14
09:27
09:28
09:32
09:54
09:40
10:06
09:15
09:27
09:17
09:26
10:01
09:59
09:30
10:13
09:56
10:17
10:17
10:.00
10:01
10:10
10.01
10:02
10017

1997 HARDROCK 100 RESULTS IN TIME OF DAY

190 Miles
Chapman Gulc

In

11:07
11.07
11:12
1111
11:15
1115
1141
11:35
11:59
11:36
11:53
12:22
11:50
12:00
12:16
13.03
13.03
11:59
11:56
12:02
12:43
12:25
12:43
11:36
11:55
11.51
11:54
13.01
13:00
11:55
13.08
12:51
1314
13:17
12:53
12:50
13:00
12:40
13:00
1319

Out

11:09
11:09
11:14
11:16
11:18
11:18
11:43
11:38
11:59
1143
11:57
12:31
11:52
12:04
12:19
13:08
13:.08
1211
11:59
12:03
12:48
12:32
12:54
11:43
11:59
11:52
11:59
13:01
1311
12:00
13:19
12:57
13:18
1319
13:02
12:58
13:10
12:47
13.05
13:25

28 1 Miles
Telluride

In

13:28
13:28
13.49
13:48
13:48
13:53
14:30
14:13
14:48
14:18
14:43
15:11
14:42
14:50
15.47
16:12
16:12
15:11
14:43
15:12
16:17
15:47
16:05
14:33
14:59
14:50
1457
16.54
16:36
15:12
16:29
16:31
16:56
17:08
16:32
16:17
16:40
16:16
16:36
17:147

Out

13:31
13:31
13:53
13:55
13:54
14:02
14:36
14:17
14:50
14:37
14:50
15:13
14:47
14:57
16:05
16:31
16:31
15:27
14:50
15:26
16:35
16:05
16:22
14:44
15.05
15.00
15.08
17.07
16:36
15:26
16:46
16:47
17:04
17:16
16:34
16:36
17:01
16:38
16.47
17:26

33 4 Miles
Virginius Pass

In

1535
15:35
16:17
15:56
16:07
16:12
16:56
16:44
17:10
16:32
17:.01
17:43
1719
17:06
18:55
19:05
18:58
17:55
17:09
18:08
19:25
18:45
18:49
16:58
17:38
17:47
18:18
19:59
19:28
18:08
19:30
19:40
19:35
20:19
19:42
19:14
19:51
19:39
19:41
20:21

Out

15:37
15:37
16:17
15:58
16:10
16:16
17.03
16:47
1711
16:42
17:11
17:45
17:20
17:13
18:57
19:10
19:06
17:59
17:13
18:16
19:35
18:51
18:52
17:06
17:41
17:51
18:26
20:08
19:34
18:18
19:35
19:47
19:57
20:28
19:47
19:22
19:55
19:45
19:53
20:28

366 Miles
Govenor Basin

In

16:09
16:09
16:56
16:34
16:43
16:48
17:45
17:25
17:54
17:25
17:54
18:25
17:57
17:57
19:42
19:50
19:50
18:42
17:54
19:12
20:24
19:34
19:35
17:51
18:36
18:34
19:09
21:16
20:29
19:12
20:24
20:34
21:00
21:22
20:42
20117
20:42
20:24
20:59
21:28

Out

16:12
16:12
16:58
16:35
16:44
16:50
17:50
17.28
17:55
17:28
17:54
18:29
18:01
18:01
19:44
19:54
19:54
18:48
17:54
19:19
20:32
19:40
19:40
17:56
18:39
18:42
19:14
21:22
20:31
19:17
20:33
20:42
21:08
21:26
20:43
20:28
20:.47
20:31
21:05
21:33

438 Miles
Ouray

In

17:30
17:30
18:20
17:56
17:56
18:00
19:09
18:32
19:33
19:05
18:15
20:06
19:27
19:23
21:13
21:30
21:30
20:15
19:15
20:58
22:30
21:13
21:15
19:27
20:11
20:11
21:02
23:39
22:36
20:58
22:27
22:34
23:20
23:40
22:51
22:51
22:57
22:35
23:08
23:40

Out

17:37
17:37
18:32
18:03
18:08
18:09
19:22
18.09
19:36
19:35
19:28
20:24
19:37
19:33
21:33
21:55
21:55
20:40
19:25
211
22:43
21:42
21:45
19:40
20:33
20:23
21:13
23:59
22:43
21:16
22:43
23:05
23:23
00:05
23:41
23:11
23:18
23:14
23:26
00:05

517 Miles
Engineer Pass

In

20:10
20:10
21:09
20:30
20:49
21:09
22:05
21:52
22:40
22:24
22:30
23:42
23:16
22:46
00:54
01:09
01:19
00:13
22:25
00:55
02:37
01:20
01:21
23:41
00:13
00:03
01:20
03:40
02:36
01:18
02:37
03:13
03:37
04:23
03:49
03:26
03:21
03:12
03:48
04:30

Out

20:12
20:12
21:13
20:32
20:53
21:17
22:18
22:01
22:43
22:27
22:50
23:56
23:24
22:53
01:03
01:28
01:29
00:38
22:28
01:03
02:44
01:31
01:31
00:25
00:38
00:17
01:34
03:50
02:39
01:34
02:44
03:24
03:42
04:34
04:02
03:32
03:27
03:23
03:59
04:39

59 3 Miles
Grouse Gulch

In

21:59
22:00
23:25
22:28
22:56
23:30
00:05
00:07
01:07
00:49
01:.07
02:13
02:02
01:24
03:42
04:02
04:02
03:14
00:45
03:43
05:24
04:11
04:11
03:03
03:14
03:15
04:27
06:38
05:16
04:47
05:24
06:33
06:39
07:20
06:49
06:39
06:12
06:06
06:43
07:32

Out

22:09
22:09
23:52
22:30
2317
23:50
00:50
00:23
01:09
01:07
01.07
02:41
02:26
01:46
04:01
04:37
04:37
04:12
00:45
03:53
06:13
04:34
04:34
04:11
03:45
03:45
06:00
06:55
05:17
05:16
05:56
06:46
06:47
07:32
07:18
07:20
06:18
06:18
07:04
07:55

697 Miles
Sherman

In

02:34
02:34
04:35
03:21
04:25
05:27
06:21
05:40
06:14
06:34
07:15
07:35
07:40
07:15
09:38
09:47
09:47
09:25
06:43
09:40
10:49
09:59
09:49
09:27
09:25
08:20
10:49
12:33
10:49
11:00
11:25
12:28
12:33
13:20
12:49
12:55
12:15
12:06
13.04
14:13

Out '

02:49
02:49
04:44
03:37
04:52
05:58
06:41
05:58
06:21

07:10
07:35
08:03
08:03
07:38
10:13
10:11

10:11

09:54
07:35
10:01

11:03
10'34
10:34
09:43
09:40
09:59
11:16
12:56
11:02
11:25
11:45
12:57
12:56
13:32
13:03
13:34
1243
12:48
13:36
14:27

7839 Miles
Pole Creek

In

06:01

06:01

07.57
07:05
08:05
08:44
09:29
09:08
09:38
10:16
10:52
11:28
11:28
11:01

13:24
13:24
13:24
13:34
11:3H

13:04
14:39
14:23
14:23
13:30
13:42
13:44
14:48
16:49
15:01
15:42
15:45
16:58
16:58
17:44
16:53
17:44
16:52
16:47
17:48
18:57

Out

06:08
06:08
08:03
07:15
08:07
08:53
09:37
09:23
09:41
10:20
11:11
11:44
11:44
11:12
13:41
1341
13:41
13:46
11:51
13:12
14:45
14:33
14:33
13:45
13:45
13:49
15:01
17.00
15:10
15:55
1555
17:04
17:.00
17:54
17:00
17:55
17:00
17:.00
17:59
18:59

848 Miles

in

07:34
07:36
09:29
08:58
09:39
10:26
11:14
11:06
11:22
12:09
12:58
13:34
13:34
13:17
15:35
15:31
1531
15:32
13:56
15:13
16:36
16:29
16:28
15:41
16:51
15:54
17:.01
18:52
17:17
17:53
17:54
19:.07
19:02
19:52
19:00
19:52
19:16
19.08
20:01
21:13

Maggie Gulch

Out

07:42
o741
09:31
09:08
09:48
10:38
11:19
11:15
11:25
12:25
13.09
13:.47
13.47
13:23
1541
15:46
15:47
15:43
1437
15:20
16:45
16:49
16:49
15:51
15652
1556
17:19
18:56
17:25
18:06
18:07
19:25
19:06
20:01
19:.03
20:03
19:25
19:25
20:34
21:16

821 Miles
Cunningham

In

09:49
09:53
11:35
11:31
12:06
12:52
13:43
13:42
14:04
15.01
15:47
16:40
16:44
16:21
18:06
18:25
18:25
18:10
17:55
18:00
19:36
19:32
19:32
18:54
19:25
19:25
20:22
2141
20:51
2119
21:30
22:59
22:41
23:17
22:47
2314
22:52
22:52
00:44
0118

Out

09:57

09:57
11:41

11:44
12:13
12:56
13:48
13:48
14:10
15:20
15:53
16:48
16:48
16:30
18:07
18:37
18:37
18:36
18:04
18:16
19:46
19:51

19:51

19:42
19:42
19:43
20:41

21:58
21:05
21:37
21:55
23:13
23.01
23:40
23.04
23:52
23:15
2314
00:52
01:22

101 3Mi
Finish
In

12:33:31
12:33:31
14:17:.05
14:43:58
15:41:47
15:43:25
16:52:07
17:16:01
17:51:27
18:43:32
19:22:32
19:47:28
19:47.28
20:50:48
21:29:50
22:12:31
22:12:31
22:26:03
22:26:58
22:33.45
23:31:46
00:01:39
00:01:39
01:20:05
01:20:05
01:20:05
01:51:51
02:08:48
02:13:42
02:48:45
03:06:54
04:31:45
04:45:28
04:45:56
04:51:.09
04:56:13
05:03:10
05:03:10
05:50 01
06:21 36



Pos
#

Name

Phil Pierce

Fred Vance

Al Czecholinski
Renne Peter Gardner
Chuck Haraway
Carolyn Erdman
Kevin O'Grady
Glen Zirbel
Roger Wiegand
Scott Hirst

Jim Fisher

Craig Harwood
Ralph Adolphs
David Innes
Fred Pilon
Ginny LaForme
Emst Baer

Jeff Hines
Elizabeth MacLean
Chuck Kroger
John Wolgamott
Richard Hypio
PJ Salmonson
Gary Wright
Nico M Solomos
Margaret Heaphy
Randy Wojno
Gene Thibeault
Jim Reed

Julie Westlund-Litus
Albert Meyer
Harley King
Alfred Kroeger
Don Thompson
Chuck Bundy
Bob Boeder
Andrew Lapkass
Conrad Cole
Katsuyuki Hatta
Istvan Hernadi

ZZZZZZZZZZ"'ZZZ"’ZZ“ZZZ“ZZ“ZZZZZZZZZ“ZZZZZ

Age

55
44
50
39
49
48
38
66
53
36
16
35
34
49
51
47
53
37
31
50
50
41
50
46
59
1
37
51
36
39
52
51
37
59
65
S5
39
46
33
50

CA
wI
CA
co
w1
OH

>R%8&%

CA
MA

co
CA
NC
co
co
co

WA
Cco
MT
co
CA

co
CcT

co
co

NC
CA

Cco

ALB

06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06.00
06:00
06:00
06.00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06.00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00

122 Miles
Start Kamm Traverse

In

10:03
09:33
10:11
10:05
10:13
10:07
09:40
10:31
10:09
09:12
09:16
10:12
09:31
09:37
09:54
09:34
10:17
09:02
09:36
10:04
10:06
10:13
10:16
10:04
09:30
09:40
09:28
09:30
09:51
10:00
09:14
10:04
10:32
10:19
10:39
10:08
08:35
10:13
10:18
11.07

Out

10:06
09:39
10:12
10:09
10:15
10:17
09:40
10:33
10:11
09:12
09:20
10:12
09:35
09:37
09:54
09:34
10:17
09:07
09:36
10:08
10:10
10:15
10:17
10:10
09:30
09:40
09:30
09:30
09:52
10.00
09:15
10:10
10:37
10:19
10:45
10:08
08:55
10:15
10:25
11:12

1997 HARDROCK 100 RESULTS IN TIME OF DAY

190 Miles
Chapman Gule

In

13:.04
13:00
13:14
13:.05
13:.09
13:17
12:26
14.04
13:01
11:20
1157
12:56
12:10
12:12
12:38
12:26
13:13
11:35
12:10
13:.00
12:59
13:09
13:14
13:09
12:23
12:12
11:55
12:02
12:54
13:.01
11:48
12:50
13:37
1321
13:54
1316
10:46
13.33
1347
14:16

Out

13:15
13:11
13:22
13:11
1314
13:23
12:31
14:.04
13.07
11:27
12:05
12:56
12:25
12:15
12:47
12:32
13:24
11:43
12:14
13:01
13:18
13:14
13:18
13:19
12:28
12:16
12:01
12:06
13:06
13:.05
11:52
12:54
13:57
13:26
13:59
13:24
10:49
13:47
14.07
14:35

28 1 Miles
Telluride

In

16:51
17:06
17:12
16:36
16:54
17:09
1547
18.03
16:37
14.01
1511
16:03
15:38
15:54
16:05
16:22
17.01
14:30
15:20
16:18
17:01
16:55
16:56
17:10
15:52
15:38
14:48
14:59
16:29
16:54
14:57
16:19
17:31
17:18
18:04
17:18
13:19
1741
17:46
18:01

Out

17:05
17:26
17:24
16:48
17.07
17:16
16.05
18:09
16:48
14:24
15:34
16:11
16:00
16:09
16:28
16:53
17:23
14:36
15:30
16:18
17:24
17:45
17:04
17:29
16:02
15:44
14:56
15:.06
16:31
17:07
15:35
16:30
17:51
17:29
18:13
17:32
13:24
17:50
18:03
18:12

33 4 Miles
Virginius Pass

In

20:16
20:09
20:14
19:.47
19:43
20:13
18:48
21:16
18:39
16:32
18:12
18:47
18:38
18:39
19:08
19:42
20:11
16:56
18:22
19:24
20:12
20:13
19:56
20:30
18:55
18:40
17:27
17:52
19:32
19:46
18:21
19:16
20:49
20:44
21:23
21:00
15:38
21:25
21:30
21:26

Out

20:25
20112
20:19
20:00
19:50
20:18
10:54
21:23
19:51
16:34
18:17
18:50
18:50
18:43
19:12
19:49
20:20
17:06
18:26
19:35
20:19
20:15
19:57
20:36
18:57
18:46
17:31
17:56
19:40
19:49
18:29
19:20
20:55
20:55
21:26
21:01
15:40
21:30
21:30
21:30

366 Miles
Govenor Basin

In

21:18
20:25
21:13
20:59
21:04
21:15
19:38
22:44
20:42
17:12
19:04
19:34
19:42
19:33
19:57
20:34
21:08
17:45
19:12
20:24
21:15
21:.08
21:00
21:40
19:42
19:35
18:11
18:49
20:35
21:04
19:16
20:19
22:03
22.03
22:44
22:38
16:21
23:18
23:18
23:18

Out

21:26
20:31
21:22
21:13
21:20
21:21
19:41
22:48
20:50
17:13
19:14
19:35
19:52
19:36
20:00
20:43
21:10
17:50
19:18
20:28
21:26
21:21
21:03
21:55
19:48
19:39
18:17
18:53
20:46
21:21
19:22
20:32
22:13
2213
22:48
22:45
16:24

438 Miles
Ouray

in

23:44
23:22
23:17
23:09
23:37
23:20
21:47
01:11
23.03
18:32
20:48
21:15
21:39
21:33
23:02
22:31
22:30
19:09
21:02
22:36
23:43
23:39
23:20
00:11
21:40
21:40
19:38
20:49
22:51
23.37
21:18
23:15
00:29
00:55
01:27
01:48

Out

00:08
23:58
23:34
23:30
23:44
23:33
21:43
01:19
23:29
19:09
21:15
21:55
22:06
21:54
23:.08
23:05
23:41
19:22
21:15
22:58
23:50
00:00
2323
00:35
22:08
21:54
19:53
21:31
23.05
00:07

517 Miles
Engineer Pass

In

04:48
04:17
03:14
03:40
04:38
03:21
02:09
06:15
03:44
22:03
00:51
01:19
02:15
01:40
03:04
03:13
04:18
22:11
01:51
03:23
04:22
04:38
03:52
05:17
02:48
01:19

Out

04:56
04:31

03:24
03:46
04:48
03:36
02:30
06:18
03:59
22:.07
01:.09
01:28
02:41

01:46
03:14
04:58
04:34
22:24
02:23
03:30
04:35
04:48
04:06
05:40
06:29

59.3 Miles
Grouse Gulch

In

07:42
07:15
06:01
06:46
07:42
06:32
05:48
08:44
06:46
00:44
03:45
04:04
05:33
05:20
05:58
07:17
07:32
01:35
05:35
06:43
07:31
07:33
07:36
09:23
09:23

Out

08:10
07:30
06:15
07:.09
08:01
06:49
06:16
08:44
07:00
02:32
04:20
04:37

.08:05

05:48
07:59
07:50
08:16

697 Miles
Sherman

In

13:50
13:52
1141
13:10
13:54
14:13
14:.00
15:01
13:35
08:22
10:29
11:14
12:16
12:33
13:45
14:00

Out '

14:03
14:14
12:.00
13:28
14:16
14:47
14:25
15:12

13:58

789 Miles
Pole Creek

In

18:25
18:26
15:46
17:55
18:45
19:10
19:15
19:26

Out

18:27
18:27
15:55
18:09
18:48

84 8 Miles

In

20:58
20:58
18:.01
21:01
21:27

Maggie Guich

Out

21:12
21:12
18:08

921 Miles 101 3Mi
Cunningham Finish
In Out In
01:45
01:50
22:23



Pos
#

Name

Matt Mahoney M
Edwin Mighell M
Eric F. Edmunds Ir M
Edwin Demoney M
Rick Trujillo M
Richard Hamilton M
Eric Robinson M
Peg Stafford F
Ben Anella M
Hollis Baugh M
Michael Vavrin M
Jim Sweatt M
Donna P. Duerr F
Joanne McClintock F
Nick Williams M
Roland K. Martin M
, Jim Dill M
: Hiromi Hatta F
F

Dianne F Seager Sweatt

Age

4
67
44
63
49
47
29
49
52
28
24
41
42
31
54
a3
55
36
0

FL
co
CA
Va
Cco

CA

wi

CA
X

NV

JP

06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
06:00
0600
06:00
06:00
06:00

122 Miles
Start  Kamm Traverse

In

10:28
10:15
10:29
10:22
09:03
09:54
10:00
10:12
10:05
09:55
10:40
10:25
10:25
10:14
10:25
10:16
10:15
10:26
10:25

Out

10.28
10:16
10:31
10:23
09:05
09:54
10:00
10:12
10.06
09:56

-10:42

10:25
10:25
10:15
10:25
10:16
10:15
10:27
10:25

1997 HARDROCK 100 RESULTS IN TIME OF DAY

19.0 Miles
Chapman Gule

In

13:41
13:33
13:32
13:40
11:.07
12:43
13:.02
13:14
1331
13:49
14:12
14:26
13:50
13:46
13.46
13:25
13:44
14:12
14:26

Out

13:50
13:58
13:44
13:49
1:11
12:52
13:04
13:22
13:43
14.05
14:15
14:30
14.06
13:55
13:54

281 Miles
Telluride

In

17:41
17:50
17:37
18:18
13:29
16:19
16:47
17:12
18:01
20:19
19:49
19:14
18:43
18:29
18:14

Out

18:00
18:07
17:50
18:19
13:34
16:20
16:51
17:24
18:11

334 Miles 366 Miles 438 Miles 517 Miles 593 Miles
Virginius Pass  Govenor Basin Ouray Engineer Pass  Grouse Guich
In Out In Out In Out In Out In Out

21:30 21:30 23:18
21:30 21:30 23:18
21:25 21:30 23:35
23:00

697 Miles 789 Miles 848 Miles 921 Miles
Sherman Pole Creek  Maggie Guich Cunningham
In Out' In Out In Out In Out

101 3Mi
Finish
in



1997 HARDROCK 100 RESULTS IN SEGMENTS

12.2 Miles 190 Miles 280 Miles 33.4 Miles 36.6 Miles 43.8 Miles 51.7 Miles 594 Miles 69.6 Miles 78.4 Miles 850 Miles 915 Miles 1011

Pos Age Kamm Traverse Chapman Gulc Telluride Virginius Pass  Govenor Basin Quray Engineer Pass  Grouse Gulch Sherman |,  Pole Creek  Maggie Guich  Cunningham  Finish
# Name Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme Siay Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme Stay §egme Stay Segme Stay Segme Slay Segme
1 Mark C McDermott M 38 UK 03:07 00:00 02:00 00:02 02:19 00:03 02:04 0002 00:32 00:03 01:18 00:07 02:33 00:02 01:47 00:10 04:25 00:15 03:12 00:07 01:26 0008 02:07 0008 02:36
1 Mark Hartell M 32 UK 03:06 00:00 02:01 00:02 02:19 00:03 02:04 00:02 00:32 00:03 01:18 00:07 02:33 00:02 01:48 00:09 04:25 00:15 03:12 00:07 01:28 00:05 02:12 00:04 02:36
3 Randy Isler M 40 NM 03:04 00:01 02:07 00:02 0235 00:04 02:24 0000 00:39 00:02 01:22 00:12 02:37 00:04 02:12 00:27 04:43 00:09 0313 0006 01:26 00:02 02:04 00:08 02:36
4  Kirk Apt M 35 CO 03:04 00:01 02:06 00:05 02:32 00:07 02:01 00:02 00:36 0001 01:21 00:07 02:27 00:02 01:56 00:02 04:51 00:16 03:28 00:10 01:43 00:10 02:23 00:13 0259
5  Mark Heaphy M 34 MT 03:07 00:00 02:08 00:03 02:30 00:06 02:13 00:03 00:33 0001 0112 00:13 02:40 00:04 0203 00:21 05:08 00:27 03:13 0002 01:32 00:09 02:18 00:07 03:28
6  Blake Wood M 38 NM 03:08 00:00 02:07 00:03 02:35 00:09 02:10 00:04 0032 00:02 01:10 00:09 03:00 00:08 02:13 00:20 0537 00:31 02:46 00:09 01:33 00:12 02:14 00:04 02:47
7  Thomas Nielsen M 37 CA 03:07 00:00 02:34 00:02 02:47 00:06 02:20 00:07 0042 00:05 01:19 00:13 02:43 00:13 0147 0045 0531 00:20 '02:48 00:08 01:37 0005 02:24 00:05 03:04
8  Gordon Hardman M 46 CO 03:14 00:01 02:20 00:03 02:35 00:04 02:27 0C:03 00:38 00:03 01:04 00:37 02:43 00:09 0206 00:16 05:17 00:18 03:10 00:15 0143 00:09 02:27 00:06 03:28
9  Rolly Portelance M 54 ONT 03:31 00:00 02:28 00:00 02:49 00:02 02:20 0C:01 0043 00:01 01 38 00:03 03:04 0003 02:24 00:02 0505 00:07 03:17 00:03 01:41 00:03 02:39 00:06 0341

10 Charles Thom M 51 NM 03:15 00:03 02:18 00:07 02:35 00:19 01:55 O0C:10 00:43 0003 01:37 00:30 0249 00:03 0222 00:18 0527 00:36 03:06 00:04 0149 00:16 02:36 00:19 03:23
11 Laura Vaughan F 31 CA 03:28 00:00 02:25 00:04 02146 00:07 02:11 00:10 0043 0000 01:21 00:13 03:02 00:20 02:17 00:00 06:08 00:20 03:17 0019 01:47 00:11 02:38 0006 03:29
12 John Amies M 55 UK 03:49 00:00 02:33 00:09 02:40 00:02 02:30 00:02 0040 00:04 01:37 00:18 03:18 00:14 02:17 00:28 04:54 00:28 03:25 00:16 01:50 00113 02:53 00:08 02:59
12 Craig Wilson M 48 ME 03:24 00:00 02:26 00:02 02:50 00:05 02:32 00:01 00:37 00.04 0126 00:10 03:39 00:08 02:38 00:24 05:14 00:23 0325 00:16 01:50 00:13 02:57 00:04 02:59
14 Randy Rhodes M 47 CO 03:32 00:03 02:25 00:04 0246 00:07 02:09 0007 00:44 00:04 01:22 00:10 03:13 0007 02:31 00:22 0529 00:23 0323 00141 02:05 00:06 02:58 00:09 04:20
15 Mark Williams M 31 cA 03:27 00:00 02149 00:03 0328 00:18 0250 00:02 0045 00:02 01:29 00:20 03:21 0009 02:39 00:19 0537 00:35 03:11 00117 0154 00006 02:25 00:01 03:22
16 Andrew Addis M 42 UK 04:12 00:00 02:51 00:05 03:04 00119 02:34 0005 0040 00:04 01:36 00:25 03:14 00:19 02:34 00:35 0510 00:24 03:13 0047 01:50 00:15 02:39 00:12 03:35
16 Pa‘ul McClintock M 31 UK 04:14 00:00 02:49 0005 03:04 00:19 02:27 00:08 0044 0004 01:36 00:25 03:24 00:10 02:33 00:35 05:10 00:24 03:13 00:17 01:50 00:16 02:38 00:12 03:35
18 John McGrew M 39 CoO 03:27 00:00 02:32 00:12 03:00 00:16 02:28 00:04 0043 00:06 0127 00:25 03:33 0025 02:36 00:58 05:13 00:29 03:40 00:12 01:46 00:11 02:27 00:26 03:50
19 John Demorest M 46 CA 03:28 00:00 02:28 00:03 02:44 00:07 02:19 0004 00:41 00:00 01:21 00:10 03:00 00:03 02117 00:00 0558 0052 03:58 00:20 02:05 0041 03:18 0009 04:22
20 Lanmy Alire M 5 CO 03:32 00:00 02:30 00:01 03:.09 00:14 02:42 0008 00:56 00:07 01:39 00:13 03:44 0008 02:40 00:10 0547 00:21 03:03 00:08 02:01 00:07 0240 00:16 04:17
21 Mike Dobies M 36 Ml 03:49 0005 02:49 00:05 03:29 00:18 02:50 0010 00:49 0008 O01:58 00:13 03:54 0007 02:40 0049 04:36 00:14 03:36 00:06 01:51 00:09 02:51 00:10 0345
22  James Benike M 47 MN 03:40 00:00 02:45 0007 03:15 00:18 02:40 0006 0043 0006 01:33 00:29 03:38 00:11 02:40 00223 0525 00:35 0349 00:10 01 56 00:20 02:43 00:19 04:10
22 Matthew Janney M 42 OR 04:04 00:02 0237 00:11 03:11 00:17 02:27 00:03 0043 00:05 01:35 00:30 03:36 00:10 02140 00:23 05:45 00:45 03:49 00:10 01:56 00:20 0243 00:19 04:10
24  Odin Christensen M 49 CO 03:13 00:02 02:21 00:07 0250 00:11 02:14 0008 00:45 0005 01:31 00:13 04:01 0044 02:38 01:08 0516 00:186 0347 00:15 0156 00:10 03:03 0048 05:38
24 Geoffrey Miller M 39 CO 03:27 00:00 02:28 00:04 03:00 00:06 02:33 0003 00:55 0003 01:32 00:22 03:40 00:25 02:36 00:31 0540 00:15 04:02 00:03 02:06 00:01 03:33 00:17 0538
24 Milan Milanovich M 37 CH 03:16 00:01 02:34 0001 02:58 00:10 02:47 0004 0043 0008 01:29 00:12 0340 00:14 0258 00:30 05:35 00:39 03:45 00:05 02:05 0002 03:29 00:18 05:37
27  Matthew Homung M 40 CcO 03:26 00:00 02:28 00:05 02:58 00:11 03:10 0008 00:43 0005 0148 00:11 04:07 00:14 02:53 01:33 04:49 0027 03:32 00:13 02:00 00:18 03:.03 00:19 05:10
28  Mark Spangler M 45 MN 0400 00:01 03:00 00:00 03:53 00:13 02:52 0009 01:08 00:06 02:17 00:20 03:41 00:10 0248 00:17 0538 00:23 03:53 00111 0152 00:04 02:45 00:17 04:10
29  Mary Lou Morgan Pentas F 43 CO 03:59 00:00 03:01 00:11 03:25 00:00 02:52 0006 0055 00:02 02:05 00:07 03:53 00:03 02:37 00:01 0532 0013 03:59 -00:09 02:07 00:08 03:26 00:14 05:08
30 Dick Curtis M 52 CO 03:28 00:02 02:25 00:05 03:12 00:14 0242 0010 00:54 00:05 01:41 00:18 04:.02 00:16 03:13 00:29 0544 00225 04:17 00:13 01:58 00:13 03:13 00:18 05:11
31 John DeWalt M 61 PA 04:11  00:02 0255 00:11 03:10 0017 02:44 00:05 00:49 00:09 01:54 00:16 03:54 00:07 0240 00:32 05229 00:20 04:00 00:10 01:59 00:13 03:23 00:25 0511
32 Dana Roueche M 40 CO 03:54 00:02 02:55 00:06 03:34 00:16 02:53 00:07 00:47 00:08 01:52 00:31 04:08 00:11 03:09 00:13 0542 00:29 04:01 00:06 02:03 00:18 03:34 00:14 05:18
33 Suzi Thibeault F 49 CA 04:16 00:01 02:57 00:04 03:38 00:08 02:31 0022 01:03 00:08 02:12 00:03 04:14 00:05 02:57 00:08 0546 00:23 04:02 00:02 02:02 00:04 03:35 00:20 05:44
34 Rollin Perry M 58 1A 04:17 00:00 03:00 00:02 03:49 00:08 03:03 009 0054 00:04 02:14 00:25 04:18 00:11 02146 00:12 0548 00:12 04:12 00:10 01:58 00:09 03:16 00:23 05:05
35  Steve Tilley M 50 AR 04:00 00:00 02:53 00:09 03:30 00:02 03:.08 0095 0055 0007 02:02 00:;50 04:08 00:13 0247 0029 05:31 00114 0350 00:07 02:00 0003 0344 00:17 05:47
36 Dan Whittemore M 45 NH 03:59 00:02 02:49 00:08 03:19 00119 02:38 0008 00:55 00:11 02:23 00:20 04:15 00:06 0307 0041 0535 00:39 04:10 0011 O1 57 00111 03:11 00:38 05:04
37  Ulrich Kamm M 49 Co 04:04 00:06 02:50 00:10 03:30 00:21 02:50 00:04 00:47 00:05 02:10 00:21 04:03 00:068 02:45 00:06 0557 00:28 04:09 0008 02:16 00:09 03:27 00:23 0548
37  James Ballard M 47 MT 04:00 00:01 02:39 00:07 03:29 00:22 03:01 00:06 00:39 00:07 02:04 00:39 03:58 00:11 02:43 00:12 0548 0042 03:59 00:13 02:08 00:17 03:27 00:22 05:49
39 Joel Zucker M 43 Ny 04:01 00:01 02:58 00:05 03:31 00:11 02:54 00:12 01:06 00:06 02:03 00:18  04:22 00:11 0244 00:21 06:00 00:32 04:12 00:11 02:02 00:33 0410 00:08 0458
** Carl Yates M 69 CA 04:17 00:00 03:02 00:06 03:52 00:.09 02:55 00:07 01:00 00:05 02:07 00:25 04:25 00:09 02:53 00:23 06:18 00:14 04:30 00:02 02:14 00:03 04:03 0003 04:59

** Not an Official Finisher, missed cutoff time by 21:36



1897 HARDROCK 100 RESULTS IN SEGMENTS

122 Miles 190 Miles 28.0 Miles 334 Miles 366 Miles 43.8 Miles 517 Miles 594 Miles 69.6 Miles 78.4 Miles 850 Miles 91.5 Miles 101.1

Pos Age Kamm Traverse Chapman Guic Telluride Virginius Pass  Govenor Basin Ouray Engineer Pass  Grouse Gulch Sherman  Pole Creek  Maggie Guich Cunningham  Finish
# Name Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme Slay Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme
)
Phil Pierce 55 ME 0403 00:03 02:58 00:11 03:36 00:14 03:11 0008 00:54 00:08 02:18 00:24 0440 00:08 02:46 0028 0540 00:13 04:22 00:02 02:31 00:14 04:33
Fred Vance 44 CA 03:33 00:06 0321 00:11 03:55 00:20 0243 0003 00:13 00:06 0251 00:36 04:19 00:14 02:44 00:15 06:22 00:22 04:12 00:01 02:31 00:14 0438
Al Czecholinski 50 WI 04:11 00:01 03:02 00:08 03:50 00:12 02:50 00:05 00:54 00:09 01:55 00:17 03:40 00:10 02:37 0014 0526 00:19 03:46 00:09 02:06 00:07 04:15

Renne Peter Gardner 39 CA 04:05 00:04 02:56 00:06 03:25 00:12 02:59 0043 0059 00:14 01:56 00:21 04:10 00:06 03:.00 00:23 06:01 0018 04:27 00:14 02:52
49 CO 04:13 00:02 02:54 0005 0340 00:13 02:36 00:07 01:14 00:16 02:17 00:06 04:55 00:10 02:54 00:19 0553 00:22 04:29 00:03 02:39

48 WI 04:07 00:10 03:.00 00:06 03:46 00:07 0257 00:05 00:57 00:06 01:59 00:13 0348 00:15 02:56 00:17 07:24 00:34 04:23

Chuck Haraway

Carolyn Erdman

M
M
M
M
M
F
Kevin O'Grady M 38 OH 03:40 00:00 0246 0005 03:16 00:18 02:43 00:06 0044 00:03 01:36 00:26 04:26 00:21 0318 00:28 07-44 00:25 04:50
Glen Zirbel M 66 1A 04:31  00:02 03:31 00:00 03:59 0006 0307 0007 01:21 00:04 02:23 00:08 04:56 00:03 02:26 00:00 0617 00:11  04:14
Roger Wiegand M 53 NE 04:09 00:02 0250 00:06 03:30 00:11 02:51 00:12 00:51 00:08 0213 00:26 04:15 00:15 0247 00:14 08:35 00:23
Scott Hirst M 36 CO 03:12 00:00 02:08 00:07 02:3¢ 00:23 02:08 0002 00:38 00:01 01:19 00:37 02:54 00:04 02:37 0148 0550
Jim Fisher M 46 NM 03:16 00:04 02:37 00:08 03:06 00:223 02:38 00:05 00:47 00:10 01:34 00:27 03:36 00118 02:36 00:35 06:09
Craig Harwood M 35 UK 04:12 00:00 02:44 00:00 03:07 00:08 02:36 00:.03 00:44 00:01 01:40 00:40 03:24 00:09 0236 00:33 06:37
Ralph Adolphs M 34 1A 03:31  00:04 0235 00:15 0313 00:22 02:38 00:12 00:52 00:10 01:47 00:27 04:.09 00:26 02:52 00:32 06:11
David Innes M 49 CA 03:37 00:00 02:35 00:03 03:39 00:15 02:30 00:04 00:50 00:03 01:57 00:21 03:46 00:06 03:34 00:28 0645
Fred Pilon M 51 MA 03:54 00:00 0244 00:09 03118 00:23 02:40 00:04 0045 00:03 03:02 00:08 03:56 00:10 02:44 02:01 0546
Ginny LaForme F 47 NM 03:34 00:00 02:52 00:06 03:50 00:31 02:49 00:07 00:45 00:09 0148 00:34 04:08 01:45 02:19 0033 06:10
Emst Baer M 51 CO 04:17 0000 02:56 00:11- 03:37 00:222 02:48 0009 0048 00:02 01:20 01:11 04:37 00:18 0258 00:44
JefF Hines M 37 cA 03:02 00:05 02:28 00:08 02:47 00:06 02:20 0010 00:39 00:05 01:19 00:13 0249 00:13 03:11
Elizabeth MacLean F 3t NC 03:36 00:00 02:34 00:04 03:06 00:10 02:52 00:04 00:46 00:06 01:44 00:13 04:36 00:32 03:12
Chuck Kroger M 5 Co 04:04 00:04 0252 00:01 03:17 00:00 03:06 00:11 00:49 00:04 02:08 00:22 04:25 00:07 03:13
John Wolgamott M 50 CO 04:06 00:04 02149 00:19 0343 00:23 0248 00:07 00:56 00:11 02:17 00:07 04:32 00:13 02:56
Richard Hypio M 41 CO 04:13 00:02 02:54 00:05 0341 00:50 02:28 00:02 00:53 00:13 02:18 00:21 04:38 00:10 0245

PJ Salmonson 50 HI 04:16 00:01 0257 00:04 03:38 00:08 0252 00:01 01:03 00:03 02:17 00:03 04:29 00:14 03:30

Gary Wright M 46 WA 04:04 00:06 02:59 00:10 03:51 00:19 03:01 00:06 01.04 00:15 02:16 00:24 04:42 00:23 03:43
Nico M Solomos M 59 CO 03:30 00:00 02:53 00:05 03:24 00:10 0253 00:02 00:45 00:06 01:52 00:28 04:40 03:41 02:54
Margaret Heaphy F 41 MT 03:40 00:00 02:32 00:04 03:22 00:06 02:56 00:06 00:49 00:04 02:01 00:14 03:25

Randy Wojno M 37 CO 03:28 00:02 02:25 00:06 02:47 00:08 02:31 00:04 00:40 00:06 01:21 00:15

Gene Thibeault M 51 CA 03:30 00:00 02:32 00:04 02:53 00:07 02:46 00:04 00:53 00:04 01:56 00:42

Jim Reed M 36 AZ 03:51 00:01 03:02 00:12 03:23 00:02 03:01 00:08 00:55 00:11 02:05 00:14

Julie Westlund-Litus F 39 Co 04:00 00:00 03:01 00:04 03:49 00:13 02:39 0003 01:15 00:17 02:16 00:30

Albert Meyer M 52 CT 03:14 00:01 02:33 00:04 03:.05 00:38 02:46 0008 00:47 00:08 01:58

Harley King M 51 UT 04:04 00:06 0240 00:04 03:25 00:11 02:46 0004 00:59 00:13 02:43

Alfred Kroeger M 37 CO 04:32 00:05 03:00 00:20 03:34 00:20 02:58 00:06 01:08 00:10 02:16

Don Thompson M 5 CO 04:19 00:00 03:02 00:05 0352 00:11 03:15 00:11 01:08 00:10 02:42

Chuck Bundy M 65 IL 04:39 00:06 0309 00:05 04:05 00:09 03:10 0003 01:18 00:04 02:39

Bob Boeder M 55 NC 04:08 00:01 03:07 00:08 03:54 00:14 03:28 00:01 01:37 00:07 03:03

Andrew Lapkass M 39 CA 02:35 00:20 01:51 00:03 02:30 0005 02:14 00:02 00:41 00:03

Conrad Cole M 46 CO 04:13 00:02 03:18 00:14 0354 0009 03:35 00:05 O01:48

Katsuyuki Hatta M 33 JP 04:18 00:07 03:22 00:20 03:39 00:17 03:27 00:00 01 48

Istvan Hernadi M 50 ALB 0507 00:05 03:04 00:19 03:26 00:11 03:14 00:04 01 48



1997 HARDROCK 100 RESULTS IN SEGMENTS
122 Miles 190 Mies 280 Miles 334 Miles 366 Mies 438 Miles  51.7 Miles 504 Miles 696 Miles 784 Miles  B50 Miles 915 Mies 1011

Pos Age Kamm Traverse Chapman Gulc Telluride Virginius Pass Govenor Basin Ouray Engineer Pass  Grouse Gulch Sherman |, Pole Creek  Maggie Gulch  Cunningham  Finish
#* Name Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme Stay Segme Slay Seg Stay Seg Stay Seg Stay Segme Stay ISegme Stay Segme Stay Segme Slay Segme
Matt Mahoney M 41 FL 04:28 00:01 03:12 00:09 03:51 00:19 03:30 0C:00 01:48
Edwin Mighell M 67 CO 04:15 00:01 03:17 00:225 0352 00:17 03:23 0C:00 01:48
Eric F. Edmunds Jr M 4 CcA 04:29 00:02 03:01 00:12 0353 00:113 03:35 00:05 02:05
Edwin Demoney M 63 Va 04:22 00:01 03:17 00:09 04:29 0001 04:41
Rick Trujillo M 49 CO 03:03 00:02 02:02 00:04 02:18 00:05
Richard Hamilton M 41 MD 03:54 00:00 02:49 00:09 03:27 00:01
Eric Robinson M 29 CA 04:00 00:00 03:02 00:02 03:43 00:04
Peg Stafford F 49 W 04:12 00:00 03:02 00:.08 03:50 00:12
Ben Anella M 52 CA 04:05 00:01 03:25 00:12 0418 00:10
Hollis Baugh M 28 TX 03:55 00:01 0353 0016 06:14
Michael Vavrin M 24 CA 04:40 00:02 03:30 00.03 05:34
Jim Sweatt M 41 AR 04:25 00:00 04:01 0004 04:44
Donna P. Duerr F 42 AR 04:25 00:00 03:25 00:16 04:37
Joanna McClintock F 31 UK 04:14 00:01 03:31 00:09 04:34
Nick Williams M 54 AR 04:25 0000 03:21 00:08 04:20
Roland K. Martin M 48 NV 04:16 00:00 03:09
Jim Dill M 5 IN 04:15 00:00 03:29
Hiromi Hatta F 36 JP 04:26 00:01 03:45
Dianne F Seager Sweatt F 40 AR 04:25 00:00 04:01

** Not an Official Finisher, missed cutoff time by 21:36



Fact Sheet for the Hardrock Hundred

Start & finish

Date

___Course length (miles)
_ Surface: cross country
Surface: trail/jeeproad
Surface: dirt road
Surface: pavement
Course climb (feet)

_ Average altitude (feet)
High altitude (feet)

__ Low altitude (feet)
Weather

Number of aid stations
First male, age, year, &
time

First female, age, year,
& time

Median finish time
Average finish time
Greatest average
climb rate (ft’hr)
Starters limit
Number started
Number & % finished
Average age - top five,
last five finishers

all
Age of oldest & youngest
finishers
Number of male finishers
Number of female finishers

WWW sites:

in Silverto (o]

Overall/
Record

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

Dave Horton,
43, 93, 29:35
Laura
Vaughan, 31,
97, 37:22:32
42:19:15
41:17:20
1080

NA

342
162. 47%
38.4
46.0

42.6
65, 27

148

14
NA

elevation 9310,

1992
1st annual
July 10-12
98.8
8.9
67.9
18.0
4.0
29,684
11,109
14,048 - Handies
7,850 - Ouray
Pt cloudy to cloudy.
1st night sleet, 2nd
day & night showers
12
Dave Horton, 42,
32:34
Nancy Hamilton, 43,
45:47

44:02
42:04:20
916

100
42
18, 43%
44.8
42.0

41.7
54, 29

16
2
Sep 92. UR

http://reality.sgi.com/stanj/HR/,
http://reality.sgi.com/stanj/ultra.html,

PO Box 55 Silverton CO 81433

1993
2nd annual
_ duly 9-11
100.6
9.4
67.3
20
3.9
29,849
11,160
14,048 - Handies
7,680 - Ouray
Pt cloudy to cloudy

13
Dave Horton, 43,
29:35
Margaret Smith, 37,
41:38

41:13:45
40:15:41
1009

100
35
26, 74%
37.8
46.4

41.7
65, 30

24
2
~ Sep 93, UR

1994 1995
3rd annual 4th annual
Ju 8-10 Ju 7-9

101.1 Cancelled

10.5 due to

77.8 SNOW

11.5

1.4

32,700

11,172

14,048 - Handies
7,680 - Ouray
Clear to pt cloudy

12
Scott Hirst, 33,
32:00:13
Margaret Smith, 38,
38:43:09

42:59:59
41:50:13
1022

100
75
37, 49%
36.8
45.8

41.9
59, 27

34
3
Sep 94. UR

http://harry.lanl.gov/bpw/hrh.html,

http://Fox.Nstn.Ca:80/~dblaikie/uw-hr100.htmil

Ver Jule?
1996
5th annual
July 12-14
101.3
12.7
76.2
11.2

33,008
11,186
14,048 - Handies
7,680 - Ouray
Clear to pt cloudy to
cloudy, light
showers on 2nd day
13
Rick Trujillo, 48,
30:44:17
Betsy Kalmeyer, 35,
40:43:13

43:48:16
41:45:24
1074

100
91
42, 46%
39.4
47.0

43.5
64, 31

38
4
Sep 96. UR



Fact Sheet for the Hardrock Hundred

Start & finish in Silverto (o] elevation 9310. PO Box 55, Silverton, CO 81433
Overall/ 1997
Record 6th Annyal
Date NA July 11-13
Course length (miles) NA 101.3
Surface: cross country NA 12.7
Surface: trail/ieeproad NA 76.2
Surface: dirt road NA 11.2
Surface: pavement NA 1.3
Course climb (feet) NA 33,008
Average altitude (feet) NA 11,186
High altitude (feet) NA 14,048 - Handies
Low altitude (feet) NA 7,680 - Ouray
Weather NA Fri-cloudy, cool

Fri night-snow storm on
Handies, cold, windy
Sat-clear, cool, windy
Sat night-clear. cool
Number of aid stations NA 12
First male, age, year, & Dave Horton, Mark C. McDermott, 38,
time 43, 93, 29:35 & Mark Hartell, 31,

30:33:31
First female, age, year, Laura Laura Vaughan, 31,
& time Vaughan, 31, 37:22:32
97, 37:22:32
Median finish time 42:19:15 40:26:28
Average finish time 41:17:20 40:35:21
Greatest average 1080 1080
climb rate (ft/hr)
Starters limit NA 110
Number started 342 99
Number & % finished 162. 47% 39, 39%
Average age - top five, 38.4 35.8
last five finishers 46.0 46.8
Average aqge - all finishers 42.6 43.5
Age of oldest & youngest 65, 27 61, 31
finishers
Number of male finishers 148 36
Number of female finishers 14 3
References/articles NA Sep 97. UR
WWW sites: http://reality.sgi.com/stanj/HR/, http://harry.lanl.gov/bpw/hrh.html,

http://reality.sgi.com/stanj/ultra.html, http://Fox.Nstn.Ca:80/~dblaikie/uw-hr100.htm]I
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Hardrock Hundred Historical Results (as of 7/22/1997)

Name
David Horton

Mark C. McDermott

Mark Hartell

Rick Truijillo

Mark Hartell
David Horton
Mark Lange
Scott Hirst
Randy lIsler

Rick Trujillo
David Horton
Kirk Apt

Charlie Thorn
Randy Isler

Kirk Apt

Mark Lange
Dennis Herr
Mark Heaphy
Blake Wood
Mark Heaphy
Gordon Hardman
Kirk Apt

Paul Fuller

Scott Mills

Joe Clapper
Thomas Nielsen
Gordon Hardman
Kurt Madden
Kirk Apt

Chip Lee

Gordon Hardman
Rolly Portelance
Gordon Hardman
Dennis Herr
Charlie Thorn
Chip Lee

Odin Christensen
Phil Kahn

John Cappis
Charlie Thorn
Laura Vaughan
John Amies
Craig Wilson
Bert Meyer
Randy Rhodes

43
38
32
48

888&Q

46
42
32
47
39

30
45

38
31
45
31
42
45
37
37
46
38

38
41
54
43
46
51
39
45
43
50
46
31
55
48
48
44

VA
UK
UK
Cco
UK
VA
co
co
NM
Cco
VA
CO
NM
NM
coO
co
VA
MT
NM
MT
co
00)
CcoO
VA
VA
CA
Cco
CA
o]0)
co
CO
ONT
Cco
VA
NM
co
CoO
co
NM
NM
CA
UK
ME
CcT
Cco

29:35:48
30:33:31
30:33:31
30:44:17
30:54:13
31:40:59
31:53:54
32:00:13
32:17:05
32:20:24
32:24
32:29:40
32:36:14
32:36:38
32:43:58
32:58:30
33:37
33:41:47
33:43:25
33:57:32
33:59:55
34:21:01
34:36:15
34:51:15
34:51:15
34:52:07
35:16:01
35:29:00
35:35:50
35:44:16
35:47
35:51:27
35:52:19
35:52:31
36:43:32
36:54:10
37:08:05
37:14:32
37:19
37:19
37:22:32
37:47:28
37:47:28
37:52:40
38:04:42

Age State  Jime = Sex

EETITNMETZIZIZIZIZIZIZTIZIZITIZIZIZIZIZIZIZIEITITIZSTSEZIZIZIZTZIZIZSZZSZIZIZIZIZZ

Year-
Place
93-1
97-1T
97-1T
96-1
96-2
96-3
96-4
94-1
97-3
94-2
92-1
94-3
93-2
96-5
97-4
93-3
92-2
97-5
97-6
94-4
96-6
93-4
94-5
96-7T
96-7T
97-7
97-8
94-6
96-9
93-5
92-3
97-9
94-7
93-6
97-10
94-8
93-7
96-10
92-4T
92-4T
97-11
97-12T
97-12T
93-8
94-9T

Number
Finished
3
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Overall

Place Name
46 Tim Beaman
47  Todd Holmes
48  Geoff Miller
49 Randy Rhodes
50 Blake Wood
51  Margaret Smith
52  Odin Christensen
53- Randy Rhodes
54  Joanne Urioste
55  Scott Grierson
56  Adrian Crane
57 Randy Rhodes
58  Mark Williams
59 Mark Lange
60 Andrew Addis
61 Paul McClintock
62  John McGrew
63 John Demorest
64  Larry Alire
65  Odin Christenson
66  Douglas McKeever
67 Betsy Kalmeyer
68  Geoff Miller
69  Mark McDermott
70 Blake Wood
71 Martyn Greaves
72  Nick Williams
73  Mike Dobies
74  Margaret Smith
75  Bert Meyer
76  James Benike
77  Matthew Janney
78  Steve McCormick
79  Garry Curry
80 Lew Larson
81  Jim Fisher
82 Randy Rhodes
83 Thomas Knutson
84  Jon MacManus
85  Jim Fisher
86  Garry Curry
87  Randy Wojno
88 Thomas Green
89  Julie Westland-Litus
90 Odin Christensen
91 Geoff Miller

92

Milan Milanovich

Age State Time = Sex

EER&ERES

vT
co
co
(00)
NM
MT
co
co
NV
ME
CA
co
CA
CcoO
UK
UK
co
CA
co
070
WA
CcoO
Cco
CcoO
NM
UK
AR
MI
MT
CT
MN
OR
Cco
co
Co
NM
co
MN
co
NM
co
CcoO
MD
co
CoO
co
CH

38:04:42
38:10:24
38:16:09
38:18:06
38:20:22
38:43:09
38:45
38:50:48
39:18:26
39:21:12
39:22:10
39:26:37
39:29:50
39:55
40:12:31
40:12:31
40:26:03
40:26:58
40:33:45
40:35:50
40:38:15
40:43:13
40:55.:06
41:04:55
41:11:36
41:22:34
41:26:46
41:31:46
41:38:38
41:50:26
42:01:39
42:01:39
42:06:55
42:06:55
42:06:55
42:12:30
42:26
42:26
42:40:26
42:59:59
43:08:06
43:08:06
43:12:43
43:14:50
43:20:05
43:20:05
43:20.05

ZZE'HZEZZZZZZZZZZZZﬂZZZZZZﬂEZZZZZZZZZZZTIZZmZZZZZ

Year-

Place
94-9T
96-11
93-9
93-10
94-11
94-12
92-6
97-14
94-13
94-14
93-11
96-12
97-15
92-7
97-16T
97-16T
97-18
97-19
97-20
96-13
93-12
96-14
96-15
93-13
96-16
93-14
93-15
97-21
93-16
94-15
97-22T
97-22T
94-17T
94-17T
94-17T
96-17
92-8T
92-8T
96-18
94-19
96-19T
96-19T
96-21
93-17
97-25T
97-25T
97-25T

Number

Finished

O EaENDWO A

N W

w w

H



Overall Year- Number

Place  Name Age State Time Sex Place Finished
93 Jim Fisher 42 NM 43:21:10 M 93-18 3
94  Julie Westland-Litus 36 coO 43:41:47 F 94-21T 4
95  Steve Tilley 47 AR 43:41:47 M 94-21T 2
96 Phil Kahn 41 co 43:41:47 M 94-21T 2
97  Hal Winton 64 CA 43:48:16 M 96-22
98 Burgess Harmer 51 NV 43:48:33 M 93-19

‘99  David Lygre 53 WA 43:49:12 M 96-23

100 Matt Hornung 40 Cco 43:51:51 M 9727 2
101 John Addis 41 UK  44:08:110 M 96-24

102 Mark Spangler 45 MN 44:08:48 M 97-28

103 Mary Lou Morgan-Pentasuglio 43 Cco 44:13:42 F 97-29 2
104 Dick West 51 Mi 44:37:12 M 93-20T

105 Eugene Trahern 30 WA 44:37:12 M 93-20T

106  Ulrich Kamm 45 GER 44:38:15 M 93-22 5
107  John McGrew 38 CcoO 44:41:00 M 96-25 2
108 Cliff Davies 59 ONT 44:46:16 M 94-24T

109 Rolly Partelance 51 ONT 44:46:16 M 94-24T 2
110  John Nale 48 CO 44:46:16 M 94-24T

111 Dick Curtis 52 co 44:48:45 M 97-30

112  Don Thompson 55 co 44:48:49 M 93-23 3
113 Diane Ridgway 47 CcoO 44:58:45 F 96-26

114 John DeWalt 61 PA 45:06:54 M 97-31 3
115  Geoff Miller 36 o]e) 45:21:22 M 94-26 4
116  Allan Czecholinski 49 wi 45:22:25 M 96-27

117  Alfred Kroeger 32 CcO 45:35 M 92-10 3
118  Mary Lou Morgan-Pentasuglio 42 co 45:37:13 F 96-28 2
119  lan Hutcheson 40 CAN 45:42:07 M 96-29T

120 Matt Hornung 39 CcO 45:42:07 M 96-29T 2
121 Nancy Hamilton 43 MD 45:47 F 92-11T

122  Rick Hamilton 42 MD 45:47 M 92-11T

123  Kevin O'Grady 34 OH 45:53:43 M 93-24 3
124  Ulrich Kamm 44 GER 46:03 M 92-13 5
125 Kevin O'Grady 33 OH 46:03 M 92-14 3
126  Julie Westland-Litus 38 CoO 46.:08:15 F 96-32T 4
127  Charles Haraway 48 Cco 46:08:15 M 96-32T

128 Richard Hypio 40 CO 46:08:15 M 96-32T

129  Clark Chesbro 35 co 46:08:15 M 96-32T 2
130 Carl Yates 65 o]0 46:15:26 M 93-25

131 Jose Wilkie 31 KY 46:19:14 M 94-27

132  Rollin Penry 57 IA 46:21:40 M 96-35 2
133 Roland Martin 43 NV 46:24 M 92-15

134  Clark Chesbro 33 CcO 46:26:03 M 94-28 2
135 Bert Meyer 51 CT 46:27:22 M 96-36 3
136  Ulrich Kamm 48 GER 46:30:22 M 96-37T 5
137 Dana Roueche 39 Cco 46:30:22 M 96-37T 2
138 Dana Roueche 40 CcO 46:31:45 M 97-32 2
139  Suzi Thibeault 49 CA 46:45:28 F 97-33



Overall

Place
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162

* Unofficial finisher, exceeded the 48 hour cutoff

Name
Rollin Peny
Julie Westland-Litus
Nick Williams
Steve Tilley
Dan Whittemore
John DeWalt
Kawika Spaulding
Ulrich Kamm
James Ballard
Tony Grappo
Don Thompson
Alfred Kroeger
Alfred Kroeger
Don Thompson

- Athur Schwartz

Lee Schmidt
Ulrich Kamm
Martyn Greaves
Joel Zucker
John DeWalt
Kevin O'Grady
Joel Zucker
Richard Senelly
Suzi Thibeault
Carl Yates

Age State Time = Sex

58
34
51
50
45
60
42
49

47
43
54
33
34
56

46
54
46
36
43
58
35
42
52
48
69

IA
co
AR
AR
NH
PA

HI
co
MT
NV
co
co
co
Cco
co
CA

GER

UK
NY
PA
OH
NY

HI
CA
CA

46:45:56
46:47
46:49:10
46:51:09
46:56:13
46:58:23
46:58:23
47:03:10
47:03:10
47:08:53
47:15
47:15:51
47:21:12
47:27.30
47:39
47:43:48
47:46:26
47:46:26
47:50:01
47:50:21
47:50:21
47:50:41
47:59:35
48:05:05
48:21:36

EIMIZTIZIZTIZTITIZIZITITITITTITITEIZZIZTEI NS

Year-

Place
97-34
92-16
94-29
97-35
97-36
96-39T
96-39T
97-37T
97-37T
94-30
92-17
93-26
94-31
94-32
92-18
94-33
94-34T
94-34T
97-39
94-36T
94-36T
96-41
96-42

97

Number

Finished
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Overall
Place Name
11 David Horton
17  Dennis Herr
31  Gordon Hardman
39 John Cappis
40 Charlie Thomn
52  Odin Christensen
59  Mark Lange
82 Randy Rhodes
83 . Thomas Knutson
117  Alfred Kroeger
121 Nancy Hamilton
122  Rick Hamilton
124  Ulrich Kamm
125 Kevin O'Grady
133 Roland Martin
141 Julie Westland-Litus
150 Don Thompson
154 - Arthur Schwartz
Overall
Place Name
1 David Horton
13  Charlie Thorn
16  Mark Lange
22  Kirk Apt
30 ChipLee
34 Dennis Herr
37  Odin Christensen
44  Bert Meyer
48  Geoff Miller
49  Randy Rhodes
56 Adrian Crane
66  Douglas McKeever
69  Mark McDermott
71 Martyn Greaves
72  Nick Williams
74  Margaret Smith
89  Julie Westland-Litus
93  Jim Fisher
98  Burgess Harmer
104 Dick West
105 Eugene Trahemn
106  Ulrich Kamm
112  Don Thompson
123 Kevin O'Grady
130 Carl Yates
151  Alfred Kroeger

1992 Hardrock Hundred Results

Age State
42 VA
45 VA
41 co
50 NM
46 NM
4 CO
29 CO
42 CO
41 MN
32 co
43 MD
42 MD
4  GER
33 OH
43 NV
34 €O
54 CO
46 CO

Iime
32:24
33:37
35:47
37:19
37:19
38:45
39:55
42:26
42:26
45:35
45:47
45:47
46:03
46:03
46:24
46:47
47:15
47:39

1993 Hardrock Hundred Results

Age State
43 VA
47 NM
30 co
31 co
38 co
46 VA
45 co
48 CcT
35 co
43 coO
38 CA
45 WA
31 co
33 UK
50 AR
37 MT
35 co
42 NM
51 NV
51 Ml
30 WA
45 GER
55 co
34 OH
65 Cco
33 co

zzmzzzgmzzzzzgzzzgg

Iime  Sex

29:35:48
32:36:14
32:58:30
34:21:01
35:44:16
35:52:31
37:08:05
37:52:40
38:16:09
38:18:06
39:22:10
40:38:15
41:04:55
41:22:34
41:26:46
41:38:38
43:14:50
43:21:10
43:48:33
44:37:12
44:37:12
44:38:15
44:48:49
45:53:43
46:15:26
47:15:51

EEEZTZTZIZTZTTINMNNZTZTITIZTITIZTTZIZIZIZIZTIS 2

Year-

92-1
92-2
92-3
92-4T
92-4T
92-6
92-7
92-8T
92-8T
92-10
92-11T
92-11T
92-13
92-14
92-15
92-16
92-17
92-18

Year-

83-1
93-2
93-3
93-4
93-5
93-6
93-7
93-8
93-9
93-10
93-11
93-12
93-13
93-14
93-15
93-16
93-17
93-18
93-19
93-20T
93-20T
93-22
93-23
93-24
93-25
93-26

Number
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Overall
Place
8
10
12
20
23
28
33
36
45
46
50
51
54
55
75
78
79
80
85
94
95
96
108
109
110
115
131
134
142
149
152
153
155
156
157
159
160

Name
Scott Hirst
Rick Trujillo
Kirk Apt
Mark Heaphy
Paul Fuller
Kurt Madden
Gordon Hardman
Chip Lee
Randy Rhodes
Tim Beaman
Blake Wood
Margaret Smith
Joanne Urioste
Scott Grierson
Bert Meyer
Steve McCormick
Garry Curry
Lew Larson
Jim Fisher
Julie Westland-Litus
Steve Tilley
Phil Kahn
Cliff Davies
Rolly Partelance
John Nale
Geoff Miller
Jose Wilkie
Clark Chesbro
Nick Williams
Tony Grappo
Alfred Kroeger
Don Thompson
Lee Schmidt
Ulrich Kamm
Martyn Greaves
John DeWalt
Kevin O'Grady

1994 Hardrock Hundred Results

Age State Time = Sex

33
46
32
31
42
38

SRERES

42
27
49
49
40
40
43
36
47
41
59
51
48
36
31
33
51
43
34
56
54
46
36
58
35

co
co
co
MT
co
CA
co
co
co
vT
NM
MT
NV
ME
cT
co
co
co
NM
co
AR
co
ONT
ONT
co
co
KY
co
AR
NV
co
co
CA
GER
UK
PA
OH

32:00:13
32:20:24
32:29:40
33.57:32
34.36:15
35:29:00
35:52:19
36:54:10
38:04:42
38:04:42
38:20:22
38:43:09
39:18:26
39:21:12
41:50:26
42:06:55
42:06:55
42:06:55
42:59:59
43:41:47
43:41:47
43:41:47
44:46:16
44:46:16
44:46:16
45:21:22
46:19:14
46:26.03
46:49:10
47:08:53
47:21:12
47:27:30
47:43:48
47:46:26
47:46:26
47:50:21
47:50:21

TTILEIETETZTETZTITITITITITIZEITITINETIEIETIEEIENTNIZEZETEIZTIZEEIZSIZSIZIZSZ

Year-
Place
94-1
94-2
94-3
94-4
94-5
94-6
94-7
94-8
94-9T
94-9T
94-11
94-12
94-13
94-14
94-15
94-177
94-17T
94-17T
94-19
94-21T
94-21T
94-21T
94-24T
94-24T
94-24T
94-26
94-27
94-28
94-29
94-30
94-31
94-32
94-33
94-34T
94-34T
94-36T
94-36T

Number
Finished
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1996 Hardrock Hundred Results

Age State  Time = Sex

Overall
Place Name

4 Rick Truijillo 48

5 Mark Hartell 31

6 David Horton 46

7 Mark Lange 33
14  Randy Isler 39
21 Gordon Hardman 45
24  Scott Mills 45
25  Joe Clapper 37
29  Kirk Apt 34
38  Phil Kahn 43
47  Todd Holmes 40
57  Randy Rhodes 46
65  Odin Christenson 48
67 Betsy Kalmeyer 35
68  Geoff Miller 38
70  Blake Wood 37
81  Jim Fisher 45
84  Jon MacManus 45
86  Garry Curry 42
87  Randy Wojno 36
88 Thomas Green 45
97  Hal Winton 64
99 David Lygre 53
101 John Addis M
107 John McGrew 38
113  Diane Ridgway 47
116  Allan Czecholinski 49
118  Mary Lou Morgan-Pentasuglio 42
119 lan Hutcheson 40
120 Matt Hornung 39
126  Julie Westland-Litus 38
127  Charles Haraway 48
128  Richard Hypio 40
129 Clark Chesbro 35
132  Rollin Pemry 57
135 Bert Meyer 51
136  Ulrich Kamm 48
137 Dana Roueche 39
145 John DeWalt 60
146 Kawika Spaulding 42
161  Joel Zucker 42
162 Richard Senelly 52

* Suzi Thibeault 48

* Unofficial finisher, exceeded the 48 hour cutoff

Cco
UK
VA
co
NM
co
VA
VA
co
CcoO
co
o]0)
CcO
co
co
NM
NM
CcoO
co
co
MD
CA
WA
UK
CO
co
Wi
co
CAN
Cco
Cco
Cco
CcO
CO
IA
CcT
GER
co
PA
Hi
NY
HI
CA

30:44:17
30:54:13
31:40:59
31:53:54
32:36:38
33:59:55
34:51:15
34:51:15
35:35:50
37:14:32
38:10:24
39:26:37
40:35:50
40:43:13
40:55:06
41:11:36
42:12:30
42:40:26
43:08:06
43:08:06
43:12:43
43:48:16
43:49:12
44:08:10
44:41.00
44:58:45
45:22:25
45:37:13
45:42:07
45:42:07
46:08:15
46:08:15
46:08:15
46:08:15
46:21:40
46:27.22
46:30:22
46:30:22
46:58:23
46:58:23
47:50:41
47.59:35
48:05:05

'ng§ZZZZZZZZZ'HZZTIZTIEZZZZZZZZZZﬂZZZZZZZZZZZZE

Year-

96-1

- 96-2

96-3
96-4
96-5
96-6
96-7T
96-7T
96-9
96-10
96-11
96-12
96-13
96-14
96-15
96-16
96-17
96-18
96-19T
96-19T
96-21
96-22
96-23
96-24
96-25
96-26
96-27
96-28
96-29T
96-29T
96-32T
96-32T
96-32T
96-32T
96-35
96-36
96-37T
96-37T
96-39T
96-39T
96-41
96-42

Number

Einished
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Overall
Place
2
3
9
15
18
19
26
27
32
35
41
42
43
53
58
60
61

62
63
64
73

76
77
90
91
92
100
102
103
111
114
138
139
140
143
144
147
148
158

«

1997 Hardrock Hundred Results

Age State  Time = Sex

Name
Mark C. McDermott 38
Mark Hartell 32
Randy Isler 40
Kirk Apt 35
Mark Heaphy 34
Blake Wood 38
Thomas Nielsen 37
Gordon Hardman 46
Rolly Portelance 54
Charlie Thorn 51
Laura Vaughan 31
John Amies 55
Craig Wilson 48
Randy Rhodes 47
Mark Williams 31
Andrew Addis 42
Paul McClintock 31
John McGrew 39
John Demorest 46
Larry Alire 50
Mike Dobies 36
James Benike 47
Matthew Janney 42
Odin Christensen 49
Geoff Miller 39
Milan Milanovich 37
Matt Hornung 40
Mark Spangler 45
Mary Lou Morgan-Pentasuglio 43
Dick Curtis 52
John DeWait 61
Dana Roueche 40
Suzi Thibeault 49
Roliin Perry 58
Steve Tilley 50
Dan Whittemore 45
Ulrich Kamm 49
James Ballard 47
Joel Zucker 43
Carl Yates 69

* Unofficial finisher, exceeded the 48 hour cutoff

UK
UK
NM
CcO
MT
NM
CA
CO
ONT
NM
CA
UK
ME
co
CA
UK
UK
co
CA
co
M
MN
OR
co
CO
CH
co
MN
co
co
PA
0]0)
CA
1A
AR
NH
co
MT
NY
CA

30:33:31
30:33:31
32:17:05
32:43:58
33:41:47
33:43:25
34:52:07
35:16:01
35:51:27
36:43:32
37.22:32
37:47:28
37:47.28
38:50:48
39:29:50
40:12:31
40:12:31
40:26:03
40:26:58
40:33:45
41:31:46
42:01:39
42:01:39
43:20:05
43:20:05
43:20:05
43:51:51
44:08:48
44:13:42
44:48:45
45:06:54
46:31:45
46:45:28
46:45:56
46:51:09
46:56:13
47.:03:10
47:03:10
47:50:01
48:21:36

ZZZZZKZTIZZZTIZEZZZZZZZZZZZZZZE“ZZZZZZEZZZ

Year-
Place
97-1T
97-1T
97-3
97-4
97-5
97-6
97-7
97-8
97-9
97-10
97-11
97-12T
97-12T
97-14
97-15
97-16T
97-16T
97-18
97-19
97-20
97-21
97-22T
97-22T
97-25T
97-25T
97-25T
97-27
97-28
97-29
97-30
97-31
97-32
97-33
97-34
97-35
97-36
97-37T
97-37T
97-39

Number

Finished
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